FORM NLRB-502 (RC) (2-18)

#### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

2-4-2020

	11012111			09-RC	-255/16	<u> </u>	2-4-2020	
employer concerned is loca the employer and all other p	iled using the Agency's websit ted. The petition must be acco arties named in the petition of RB 4812). The showing of inter	mpanied by both a : f: (1) the petition; (2)	showing of interest Statement of Positi	(see 6b below) on form (Form	and a certifica NLRB-505); at	ite of service sh nd (3) Description	owing service on on of Representation	
bargaining by Petitioner and	ION: RC-CERTIFICATION OF F d Petitioner desires to be certified I Labor Relations Board proces	d as representative of	the employees. The	Petitioner alleg	es that the fo	lowing circums	tances exist and	
2a. Name of Employer:		2b. Address(es)	of Establishment(s) in	volved (Street ar	nd number, Cit	y, State, ZIP code	9):	
Leslie County Teleph	ione Co. d/b/a TDS		b. Address(es) of Establishment(s) involved (Street and number, City, State, ZIP code): 4014 Hwy 421, Hyden KY 41749					
3a. Employer Representative	- Name and Title:	3b. Address (if sa	me as 2b - state sam	ne):		to the same		
James Whitaker		same						
3c, Tel. No. 606-672-1333	3d, Cell No.	3e. Fax	3e. Fax No. 3f. E-Mail james.			Address whitaker@tdstelecom.com		
4a. Type of Establishment (Fac	ctory, mine, wholesaler, etc.)	1	4b. Principal Product or Service Telecommunication services			nd State where u	nit is located:	
5b. Description of Unit Involv	ied.	Teleci	minumeation	services	Hyden,	er of Employees	in Unit:	
Included:	School Control of the				oa. Warne		at one,	
See Attachment			,				(00%	
Excluded: See Attachment					of the	employees in the	er (30% or more) unit wish to be	
	for recognition as Bargaining Re	presentative was mad	te on (Date)			declined recogni	itioner? X Yes No	
on or about (	Date) (I	If no reply received, s	o state).					
	r is currently recognized as Bargi certified Bargaining Agent (If no		and desires certificated and desires certifica	tion under the A	ct.			
•				*				
Bc. Tel. No.	8d, Cell No.	8e, Fax I	No.	8f. E-Ma	8f. E-Mail Address			
8g. Affiliation, if any:	<del></del>	8h. Date of	Recognition or Certif	ecognition or Certification 8i, Expiration Date of Current or Most Recent Contract, if any (Month, Day, Year)				
Is there now a strike or picket     (Name of Labor Organization	eting at the Employer's established	ment(s) involved? N	O 🔽 If so, app			es are participation		
	s other than Petitioner and those a representative interest in any e					es and other org	anizations and	
10a. Name	10b. Address			10c. Tel	No. 10d, Cell No.			
				10e. Fax	No	10f, E-Mail Address		
				100.74	. 140.	Tol. C-Wall Acc		
	AB conducts and election in this		sitlon with respect to		Manu     Man	al Mail	Mixed Manual/Mail	
11b. Election Date(s): March 3, 2020	11c, Election	- 9:00 a.m.	11d. Elect			tion Location(s): Main St, Hyden, KY 41749		
	fincluding local name and number		12h Address (str					
	kers of America, AFL-		12b. Address (street and number, city, State and ZIP code): 3516 Covington Highway, Decatur GA 30032					
12c. Full name of national or in None	ternational labor organization of	which Petitioner is an	affiliate or constituer	nt (if none, so sta	ite):			
12d. Tel. No. 404-296-5553	12f. Fax	12f, Fax No. 12g, E-N			Mail Address			
	itioner who will accept service							
13a. Name and Title: Richard Rouco Attorne		13b. Address (street and number, city, State and ZIP code): 2 -20th Street North, Ste. 930 Birmingham AL 35203						
13c. Tel. No.	12. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14		No.	1.5.0000000000	13f, E-Mail Address			
205-918-7430	205-533-2009		205-803-4143 rrouce			o@qcwdr.com		
Name (Print)	above petition and that the sta		the best of my know	Title /			Deta	
RICHARD ROO	100	reburg	Rouce	ATT	FORNEY	9	2/4/20	

#### **ATTACHMENT**

### 8b. Description of Unit:

Included: All Field Service Technicians (FST), FST-Network, FST-Network Specialist, and Assistant Field Servicer.

Excluded: All supervisors, professional employees, confidential employees, temporary employees, leased employees, and guards as defined under the Act.

#### UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Case No. 09-RC-256424

Date Filed February 18, 2020

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

RC PETITION INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-Filed using the Agency's website, www.nlrb.gov, submit an original of this Petition to an NLRB office in the Region in which the employer concerned is located. The petition must be accompanied by both a showing of interest (see 6b below) and a certificate of service showing service on the employer and all other parties named in the petition of: (1) the petition; (2) Statement of Position form (Form NLRB-505); and (3) Description of Representation Case Procedures (Form NLRB 4812). The showing of interest should only be filed with the NLRB and should not be served on the employer or any other party. 1. PURPOSE OF THIS PETITION: RC-CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE - A substantial number of employees wish to be represented for purposes of collective bargaining by Petitioner and Petitioner desires to be certified as representative of the employees. The Petitioner alleges that the following circumstances exist and requests that the National Labor Relations Board proceed under its proper authority pursuant to Section 9 of the National Labor Relations Act.

Name of Employer

| 2b. Address(es) of Establishment(s) involved (Street and number, city, State, ZIP code) 2a. Name of Employer 5133 Maritime Jeffersonville 47130-3b. Address (If same as 2b - state same) 3a. Employer Representative - Name and Title 1200 West 138th st. IL Riverdale 60827-Jason Joslin 3c. Tel. No. 3d. Cell No. 3f. E-Mail Address 3e. Fax No. jason.joslin@airgas.com (708) 849-1200 4a. Type of Establishment (Factory, mine, wholesaler, etc.) 4b. Principal product or service 5a. City and State where unit is located: Oil & Gas Operations delivery of gas Jeffersonville, IN 5b. Description of Unit Involved 6a. No. of Employees in Unit: Included: See Attached Page 2 for additional details 6b. Do a substantial number (30% or more) of the employees in the Excluded: unit wish to be represented by the See Attached Page 2 for additional details Petitioner? Yes [ ] No [ ] Check One: 7a. Request for recognition as Bargaining Representative was made on (Date) and Employer declined recognition on or about (Date) (If no reply received, so state). 7b. Petitioner is currently recognized as Bargaining Representative and desires certification under the Act. 8a. Name of Recognized or Certified Bargaining Agent (If none, so state). 8b. Address 8c. Tel No. 8d Cell No. 8f. E-Mail Address 8e. Fax No. 8g. Affiliation, if any 8h. Date of Recognition or Certification 8i. Expiration Date of Current or Most Recent Contract, if any (Month, Day, Year) 9. Is there now a strike or picketing at the Employer's establishment(s) involved? If so, approximately how many employees are participating? , has picketed the Employer since (Month, Day, Year) (Name of labor organization) 10. Organizations or individuals other than Petitioner and those named in items 8 and 9, which have claimed recognition as representatives and other organizations and individuals known to have a representative interest in any employees in the unit described in item 5b above. (If none, so state) 10a. Name 10b. Address 10c. Tel. No. 10d. Cell No. 10e. Fax No. 10f. E-Mail Address 11. Election Details: If the NLRB conducts an election in this matter, state your position with respect to 11a. Election Type: Manual Mail Mixed Manual/Mail any such election. 11c. Election Time(s): 11d. Election Location(s): 11b. Election Date(s): march 2, 2020 8am-9am airgas 5133 maritime Jeffersonville, In 47130 12b. Address (street and number, city, state, and ZIP code) 12a. Full Name of Petitioner (including local name and number) Bryan Trafford General Drivers, Warehousemen & Helpers Local Union 89 12c. Full name of national or international labor organization of which Petitioner is an affiliate or constituent (if none, so state) International Brotherhood of Teamsters 12g, E-Mail Address btrafford@teamsters89.com 12d. Tel No. 12e. Cell No. 12f. Fax No. (502) 368-5885 (706) 564-7002 (502) 366-2009 13. Representative of the Petitioner who will accept service of all papers for purposes of the representation proceeding. 13b. Address (street and number, city, state, and ZIP code) 13a. Name and Title 13c. Tel No. 13d. Cell No. 13e. Fax No. 13f. E-Mail Address I declare that I have read the above petition and that the statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Name (Print) Signature Date

02/14/2020 11:02:25 WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON THIS PETITION CAN BE PUNISHED BY FINE AND IMPRISONMENT (U.S. CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001)

Bryan Trafford

Bryan Trafford

Organizer/Assistant to the President

#### PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

Solicitation of the information on this form is authorized by the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq. The principal use of the information is to assist the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) in processing representation and related proceedings or litigation. The routine uses for the information are fully set forth in the Federal Register, 71 Fed. Reg. 74942-43 (Dec. 13, 2006). The NLRB will further explain these uses upon request. Disclosure of this information to the NLRB is voluntary; however, failure to supply the information will cause the NLRB to decline to invoke its processes.

Attachment

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

Case
Date Filed
February 18, 2020

Employees Included all fulltime and part time drivers

Employees Excluded supervisors, clerical, plant technicians and all other employees

## UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE							
Case No. 09-RC-256883	February 25, 2020						

RC PETITION

INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-Filed using the Agency's website, www.nlrb.gov, submit an original of this Petition to an NLRB office in the Region in which the employer concerned is located. The petition must be accompanied by both a showing of interest (see 6b below) and a certificate of service showing service on the employer and all other parties named in the petition of: (1) the petition; (2) Statement of Position form (Form NLRB-505); and (3) Description of Representation Case Procedures (Form NLRB 4812). The showing of interest should only be filed with the NLRB and should not be served on the employer or any other party. 1. PURPOSE OF THIS PETITION: RC-CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE - A substantial number of employees wish to be represented for purposes of collective bargaining by Petitioner and Petitioner desires to be certified as representative of the employees. The Petitioner alleges that the following circumstances exist and requests that the National Labor Relations Board proceed under its proper authority pursuant to Section 9 of the National Labor Relations Act. 2b. Address(es) of Establishment(s) involved (Street and number, city, State, ZIP code) 2a. Name of Employer 404 29th St W Appalachian Power Company Charleston 25387-3b. Address (If same as 2b – state same) 3a. Employer Representative - Name and Title 500 Lee St East WV Charleston 25301-Jaime Beckelhimer 3e. Fax No. 3f. E-Mail Address 3d. Cell No. 3c. Tel. No. ibeckelhimer@aep.com (304) 552-7517 (304) 348-4159 (304) 348-4163 5a. City and State where unit is located: 4a. Type of Establishment (Factory, mine, wholesaler, etc.) 4b. Principal product or service Charleston, WV Electricity distribution and service. **Electric Utilities** 6a. No. of Employees in Unit: 5b. Description of Unit Involved Included: See Attached Page 2 for additional details 6b. Do a substantial number (30% or more) of the employees in the unit wish to be represented by the Excluded: See Attached Page 2 for additional details Petitioner? Yes [ ] No [ ] 7a. Request for recognition as Bargaining Representative was made on (Date) and Employer declined recognition on or about Check One: (Date) (If no reply received, so state). 7b, Petitioner is currently recognized as Bargaining Representative and desires certification under the Act. 8a. Name of Recognized or Certified Bargaining Agent (If none, so state). 8b. Address PO Box 7361 LOCAL UNION 978, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, 8e. Fax No. 8f. E-Mail Address 8d Cell No. 8c. Tel No. (304) 542-3723 8i. Expiration Date of Current or Most Recent 8h. Date of Recognition or Certification 8g. Affiliation, if any Contract, if any (Month, Day, Year) INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-03/31/2021 9. Is there now a strike or picketing at the Employer's establishment(s) involved? No If so, approximately how many employees are participating? has picketed the Employer since (Month, Day, Year) (Name of labor organization) 10. Organizations or individuals other than Petitioner and those named in items 8 and 9, which have claimed recognition as representatives and other organizations and individuals known to have a representative interest in any employees in the unit described in item 5b above. (If none, so state) 10d. Cell No. 10c. Tel. No. 10b. Address 10a. Name 10f. E-Mail Address 10e. Fax No. 11. Election Details: If the NLRB conducts an election in this matter, state your position with respect to 11a. Election Type: Manual Mail Mixed Manual/Mail any such election. 11b. Election Date(s): 11d. Election Location(s): 11c. Election Time(s): Appalachian Power 404 29th St W Charleston, WV 25387 at an appropria 7:00 AM to 7:30 AM 12b. Address (street and number, city, state, and ZIP code) 12a. Full Name of Petitioner (including local name and number) 25049 VETERANS MEM HWY WY TERRA ALTA 26764-PALE MCCRAY LOCAL UNION 978, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO 12c. Full name of national or international labor organization of which Petitioner is an affiliate or constituent (if none, so state) International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO 12g. E-Mail Address dale\_mccray@ibew.org 12f. Fax No. 12e. Cell No. 12d. Tel No. (304) 841-2140 (304) 841-2140 13. Representative of the Petitioner who will accept service of all papers for purposes of the representation proceeding. 13b. Address (street and number, city, state, and ZIP code) 13a. Name and Title 13f. E-Mail Address 13c. Tel No. 13d. Cell No. 13e. Fax No. I declare that I have read the above petition and that the statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Name (Print) Signature Lead Organizer Dale McCray 02/25/2020 09:19:38 DALE MCCRAY

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON THIS PETITION CAN BE PUNISHED BY FINE AND IMPRISONMENT (U.S. CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001)

#### PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

Solicitation of the information on this form is authorized by the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq. The principal use of the information is to assist the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) in processing representation and related proceedings or litigation. The routine uses for the information are fully set forth in the Federal Register, 71 Fed. Reg. 74942-43 (Dec. 13, 2006). The NLRB will further explain these uses upon request. Disclosure of this information to the NLRB is voluntary; however, failure to supply the information will cause the NLRB to decline to invoke its processes.

Attachment

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE						
Case	Date Filed					
09-RC-256883	February 25, 2020					

Employees Included

All Distribution Customer Design Technicians who work at the Appalachian Power Charleston Unit location at 404 29th St W Charleston, WV 25387.

**Employees Excluded** 

All other employees, confidential employees, guards, and supervisors as defined in the Act.

FORM NLRB-502 (RC) (2-18)

#### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD RC PETITION

Case No. 09-RC-257061 Date Filed

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

2-27-2020 INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-Filed using the Agency's website | www.nith.gov/s submit an original of this Petition to an NI RB office in the Region in which the

employer concerned is located. The employer and all other parties Case Procedures (Form NLRB 481	ne petition must b named in the pet	e accompai ition of: (1) t	nied by i the petit	both a sh ion; (2) S	owing of interest (see tatement of Position f	6b below) an orm (Form NL	d a certifica .RB-505); ar	te of service showing se id (3) Description of Rep	ervice on presentation	
PURPOSE OF THIS PETITION: R     bargaining by Petitioner and Petiti     requests that the National Labo	oner desires to be	certified as re proceed un	epresent der its (	ative of the	ne employees. The Peti athority pursuant to Se	tioner alleges ection 9 of the	that the foli	lowing circumstances e bor Relations Act.	- JRAN - 06	
2a. Name of Employer:					Establishment(s) involve			, State, ZIP code):		
Seemless Printing				717 Linn Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45203						
3a. Employer Representative - Name and Title:				ss (if sam	e as 2b - state same):			1100		
Alicia Wilhelmy President				Same						
3c. Tel. No.	3d. Cell No.	3e. Fax No.				3f. E-Mail	3f. E-Mail Address			
513-871-2366	513-470-494	The state of the s				alicia(a	alicia@seemlessprinting.com			
					4b. Principal Product or Service			5a. City and State where unit is located:		
Paper printing company			1	aper p	rinting company		DA CONTRACTOR PROPERTY	Cincinnati Ohio		
5b. Description of Unit Involved: Included:							6a. Numbe	er of Employees in Unit:		
All workers involed in the	e designing an	nd printin	g of v	g of work			6b Do a s	6b. Do a substantial number (30% or more)		
Owners of the company							of the	employees in the unit wish ented by the Petitioner?	to be	
Check One: 🔀 7a. Request for rec	ognition as Bargain	ning Represe	ntative v	vas made	on (Date) 2/27	7/20 ar		declined recognition	I les   INO	
on or about (Date)  7b. Petitioner is cur	2/27/20 rently recognized a	(If no r as Bargaining	eply rec Repres	eived, so a entative a			ekan nibela ne ekanok 🕶 e istolok	energy (Control of State of St		
8a. Name of Recognized or Certifie						2013 Si	1/ Carava - 20	28. 295		
Communications Workers	s of America	Local 44	00	2300	0 Montana Ave,	Cincinnati	i, Ohio 45	5211		
8c. Tel. No.	8d. Cell No.			e. Fax No		8f. E-Mail			***	
513-681-4400	513-484-421	2		513-681-8976			president@cwa4400.org			
9 1 1							Recent Contract, if any (Month, Day, Year) none			
9. Is there now a strike or picketing at	t the Employer's es	tablishment(	s) involv	ed? No	If so, approxir	nately how ma	ny employee	s are participating?		
(Name of Labor Organization)				-		, has pickete	d the Employ	er since (Month, Day, Ye	ar)	
<ol> <li>Organizations or individuals other individuals known to have a repre</li> </ol>	than Petitioner and esentative interest in	d those name n any employ	ed in iter /ees in ti	ns 8 and : ne unit de	9, which have claimed r scribed in item 5b abov	ecognition as e. (If none, so	representativ state)	es and other organization	s and	
10a. Name 10b. Address			ess			10c. Tel. N	No.	10d. Cell No.		
						10e. Fax N	No.	10f. E-Mail Address		
11. Election Details: If the NLRB con	nducts and election	in this matte	er, state	your posit	tion with respect to any	such election:	Charles Carlo		Manual/Mail	
11b. Election Date(s):	11c. E	lection Time					on Location(			
3/13/20		9An	1			U AME 1, 60 TO 60 TO 60	1	FACILITY		
12a. Full Name of Petitioner (included) Communications Workers			00	1	12b. Address (street a 2300 Montana					
12c. Full name of national or internati		ation of which	Petition	ner is an a	Laffiliate or constituent (if	none, so state	e):	4		
Communications Workers				o. = 1		140 514	9 4 4 4			
12d. Tel. No.	12e. Cell No.	e. Cell No. 12f. Fax No.				12g. E-Mail Address				
13. Representative of the Petitione	r who will accept	service of a								
13a. Name and Title: Jason Ballman, President				13b. Address (street and number, city, State and ZIP code): 2300 Montana Ave, Cincinnati, Ohio 45211					9	
40 7.1 1	404 0-111	-88		2a F 1	la .	126 E Na-	il Address			
13c. Tel. No. 513-681-4400	13d. Cell No. 513-484-421	12					13f. E-Mail Address president@cwa4400.org			
I declare that I have read the above								1100.015	141 - 21	
Name (Print)		Signature	7/	1/1		Title			Date	
Jason Ballman		14	4	ege		President	CWA 44	00	2/27/20	

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON THIS PETITION CAN BE PUNISHED BY FINE AND IMPRISONMENT (U.S. CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001)
PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
Solicitation of the information on this form is authorized by the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq. The principal use of the information is to assist the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) in processing representation and related proceedings or litigation. The routine uses for the information are fully set forth in the Federal Register, 71 Fed. Reg. 74942-43 (Dec. 13, 2006). The NLRB will further explain these uses upon request. Disclosure of this information to the NLRB is voluntary; however, failure to supply the information may cause the NLRB to decline to invoke its processes.

FORM NLRB-502 (RD) (2-18)

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Case No.

Date Filed

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 2-3-2020 **RD PETITION** 09-RD-255643 INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-Filed using the Agency's website, www.nlrb.gov/, submit an original of this Petition to an NLRB office in the Region in which the employer concerned is located. The petition must be accompanied by both a showing of interest (see 7 below) and a certificate of service showing service on the employer and all other parties named in the petition of:(1) the petition; (2) Statement of Position form (Form NLRB-505); and (3) Description of Representation Case Procedures (Form NLRB 4812). The showing of interest should only be filed with the NLRB and should not be served on the employer or any other party. 1. PURPOSE OF THIS PETITION: RD- DECERTIFICATION (REMOVAL OF REPRESENTATIVE) - A substantial number of employees assert that the certified or currently recognized bargaining representative is no longer their representative. The Petitioner alleges that the following circumstances exist and requests that the National Labor Relations Board proceed under its proper authority pursuant to Section 9 of the National Labor Relations Act. 2b. Address(es) of Establishment(s) involved (Street and number, city, state, ZIP code) 3d. Fax No 3e. Cell No. 3f. E-Mail Address deborah.davis(a 4a. Type of Establishment (Factory, mine, wholesaler, etc.) 4b. Principal product or service 5a. Description of Unit Involved 5b. City and State where un Included: < ecurity Officers, EMT's, Hospitality Hosts Cincinnati, Supervisors, Managers, Directors 7. Do a substantial number (30% or more) of the employees in the unit no longer wish to be represented by the certified or currently recognized bargaining representative? Yes No 8a. Name of Recognized or Certified Bargaining Agent 8b. Affiliation, if any ecurity Police & Fire 8e, Cell No. 8f Fax No. 8g. E-Mail Address 10. Expiration Date of No No 11a. Is there now a strike or picketing at the Employer's establishment(s) involved? Yes 11b. If so, approximately how many employees are participating? 11c. The Employer has been picketed by or on behalf of (Insert Name) a labor organization, of (Insert Address) since (Month, Day, Year) 12. Organizations or individuals other those named in items 8 and 11c, which have claimed recognition as representatives and other organizations and individuals known to have a representative interest in any employees in the unit described in item 5 above. (If none, so state) 12d. Fax No. 12f. E-Mail Address 13. Election Details: If the NLRB conducts an election in this 13a. Election Type: Manual Mixed Manual/Mail matter, state your position with respect to any such election. 13b. Election Date(s) 13c. Election Time(s) 13d. Election Location(s) 9SAP 14. Ful(b) (6), (b) (7)(C) 14c. Fax No. (b) (6), (b) (7)(C) (b) (6), (b) (7)(C) (b) (6), (b) (7)(C) (b) (6), (b) (7)(C) 14f. Affiliation, if any 15. Representative of the Petitioner who will accept service of all papers for purposes of the representation proceeding. 15a, Name 15b.Title 15c. Address (Street and number, city, state, ZIP code) 15d Tel No. 15e. Fax No.

15f. Cell No. 15g. E-Mail Address I declare that I have read the above petition and (b) (6), (b) (7)(C) knowledge and belief.

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

Date Filed

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT